

**Case No. 15-15695**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, TURTLE ISLAND RESTORATION  
NETWORK, JAPAN ENVIRONMENTAL LAWYERS FEDERATION, SAVE  
THE DUGONG FOUNDATION, ANNA SHIMABUKURO, TAKUMA  
HIGASHIONNA, and YOSHIKAZU MAKISHI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ASHTON CARTER, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense;  
and the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

SARAH H. BURT  
J. MARTIN WAGNER  
Earthjustice  
50 California Street, Suite 500  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
T: 415.217.2055  
F: 415.217.2040  
E: sburt@earthjustice.org  
mwagner@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
I. Futenma Relocation and the FRF .....	8
II. The Okinawa Dugong and the National Historic Preservation Act .....	11
III. Procedural History .....	14
IV. DoD’s 2014 NHPA “Findings” and Plaintiffs’ First Supplemental Complaint .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	24
A. Plaintiffs Assert a Procedural Injury.....	25
B. Plaintiffs’ Harms are Redressable.....	28
II. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Deprive The Federal Courts of Jurisdiction to Decide this Case. ....	41
A. Plaintiffs’ NHPA Claim Is Not Barred by the Political Question Doctrine.....	42

B.	The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Barr The District Court From Ordering the Relief Plaintiffs' Request.....	46
1.	Statutory Remedies Do Not Present Political Question Concerns.....	47
2.	Injunctive Relief Does Not Present Political Question Concerns.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	23, 42, 54
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	21, 42, 52
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	46
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	20, 25, 30
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	23, 36, 40
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. 12-cv-17530, 2015 WL 5451484 (9th Cir. Sept. 17, 2015).....	20, 25
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	42, 43
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	24
<i>Ground Zero Center for Nonviolent Action v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (W.D. Wash. 2013) .....	51

<i>Lemon v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Levine v. Vilsack</i> , 587 F.3d. 986 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	25
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> , 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>National Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	51, 53
<i>Ocean Advocates v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	30, 33
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	26, 29
<i>Salmon Spawning &amp; Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez</i> , 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir.2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler v. Cuomo</i> , 236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	24, 31, 32, 33
<i>Weinberger v. Romero–Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	51, 52
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	46, 51, 53
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1, 14, 36, 46

16 U.S.C. §§ 470 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
16 U.S.C. § 470(f).....	15
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
54 U.S.C. §§ 300101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
54 U.S.C. § 300101(2) .....	13
54 U.S.C. § 306108.....	15
54 U.S.C. § 307101(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
36 C.F.R. § 800 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
36 C.F.R. § 800.2 .....	33
